
ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

1. DeKalb County 
Information Center
1950 W. Exchange 
Place, Decatur, GA 
30030

Eaton
Model 93 PM-200 3
CTO 
9PU15D0209E20R2
SN-EJ181UXX03
Battery 150 KVA
PWHR12390W4F

1 $4,073.00 $4,073.00 included included $12,830.00 $12,830.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 included included $9,500.00 $9,500.00

2. Service UPS, 
Antenna
Mystery Valley Golf 
Course
6112 Mystery Valley
 Lithonia, GA 30058

Powerware 15 KVA 
Model PW 9170  
C66IN018KG034350
DOM-03-03-27  
Genesis NP7-12TFR
12V 7.0AH
Date code-E130529ABC                       
Battery 120VDC, 126A 
60 Batteries 

Powerware 15 KVA 
Model PW 9170  
C66IN018KG050178
DOM-03-03-27  
Genesis NP7-12TFR
12V 7.0AH
Date code-E130529ABC                       
Battery 120VDC, 126A 
60 Batteries 

2 $484.00 $968.00 included included $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $475.00 $950.00 included included $3,700.00 $7,400.00

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 



ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 

Toshiba 8KVA
Model 1600 XPI 
H3BG2L080 C6IT
SN-160902347
YUASA REW45-12FR
Installed 10/12/2016
24 Batteries

Toshiba 8KVA
Model 1600 XPI 
H3BG2L080 C6IT
SN-160902344
YUASA REW45-12FR
Installed 10/12/2016
24 Batteries

2 $436.00 $872.00 included included $900.00 $1,800.00 $425.00 $850.00 included included $880.00 $1,760.00

Powerware 8 KVA                        
Model PW 9170
C661N018KD050178
DOM-04-12-28
GENESIS NP7-12TFR
12V 7.0AH
Battery 120VDC, 126A  
60 Batteries 
DATE CODE 
E130624HC

Powerware 8 KVA                        
Model PW 9170
C661N018KD050364
DOM-04-12-28
GENESIS NP7-12TFR
12V 7.0AH
Battery 120VDC, 126A  
60 Batteries

2 $436.00 $872.00 included included $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $425.00 $850.00 included included $3,700.00 $7,400.00

Prime Site, Antenna                                         
701 Camp Road
Decatur, GA  30032

3.



ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 

4. Service UPS, 
Antenna
Exchange Park, 
1678 Fairlake Drive,
Decatur, GA 30035

Powerware 8 KVA                    
Model PW 9170 
C661N018KG034349
DOM-03-03-27      
Battery 120VDC 
GENESIS NP7-12FTR
DATE CODE 
E130624XC
60 Batteries 

Powerware 8 KVA                    
Model PW 9170 
C661N018KG034351
DOM-03-03-27      
Battery 120VDC 
GENESIS NP7-12FTR
DATE CODE 
E130624XC
60 Batteries

2 $436.00 $872.00 included included $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $425.00 $850.00 included included $3,700.00 $7,400.00

5. Service UPS, 
Antenna
Ravinia Building 
3 Ravinia Drive, 
Dunwoody, GA 
30319

Powerware System 30 
KVA 
Model 30 480VDC
SN-ET494ZBA09
UPS12-150MR
12V 34.6AH
DATE CODE 
11H12AKAE766501
40 Batteries 
Configuration: 
PO5001161205112

1 $2,230.00 $2,230.00 included included $7,446.00 $7,446.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 included included $6,500.00 $6,500.00



ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 

6. Fire Station 19, 
Antenna                                      
3253 Mercer 
University Drive
Chamblee, GA  
30341

Model 1600 XPI 8KVA
H3BG2L080C6IT
SN-161200425
YUASA REW45-12FR
12V 9.0AH
Installed 05-2017
24 Batteries

1 $436.00 $436.00 included included $900.00 $900.00 $425.00 $425.00 included included $880.00 $880.00

7. Public Safety 
Building 
Behind the 911 
Center, 3rd Floor 
3630 Camp Circle
Decatur, GA 30032

Powerware Plus 50, 50 
KVA 
Model 50 
S/N EQ172ZBA04 
MODEL 12HX505-FR
DATE CODE 052011
80 Batteries                  
Configuration: 
EQO5003161200112

1 $2,715.00 $2,715.00 included included $26,250.00 $26,250.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 included included $28,500.00 $28,500.00

8. WEB 6 (911 in use 
but not main 
building)
1960 West Exchange 
Place
Tucker, GA 30084

Mitsubishi Electric 
Automation, 9800 Series      
Type UP9833A-
D394DU-4 375 KVA 
S/N 05-7M71160 EG 
0001-01
480UDC, 764A 
DATE 01-20-17
160 Batteries

1 $5,528.00 $5,528.00 included included $44,475.00 $44,475.00 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 included included $46,500.00 $46,500.00



ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 

9. East DeKalb Police, 
Antenna                              
2484 Bruce Street   
Lithonia, GA. 30058

Toshiba 8 KVA
Model 1600XPI    
H3BG2L080C61T     
SN-160902345    
INSTALL DATE 
10/12/2016     
YUASA REW45-12FR
24 Batteries

Toshiba 8 KVA
Model 1600XPI
H3BG2L080C61T
SN-160902343
INSTALLDATE 
10/12/2016
YUASA REW45-12FR
24 Batteries

2 $436.00 $872.00 included included $900.00 $1,800.00 $425.00 $850.00 included included $880.00 $1,760.00



ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 

10. Rifle Range, Antenna
3977 Goddard Road
Lithonia, GA 30038

Liebert 8 KVA
Model # 
NB20R6612600 
SN-0630700006BU7LH
Battery Enersys NP7-12 
TFR
DATE CODE 
E130624HC 
60 Batteries 

Liebert 8 KVA
Model # 
NB20R6612600 
SN-0630700005BU7LH
Battery Enersys NP7-12 
TFR
DATE CODE 
E130624HC
60 Batteries

2 $436.00 $872.00 included included $900.00 $1,800.00 $425.00 $850.00 included included $3,700.00 $7,400.00



ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 

11. Shepard 

1800 Briarcliff Road, 
Atlanta, GA 

Powervar 8 KVA
Model #ABCDEF8000-
22
SN-2208002R-1610002
INSTALL DATE 
10-27-2015 
24 Batteries 

Powerwar 8 KVA
Model #ABCDEF8000-
22
SN-2208002R-1610001
INSTALL DATE 
10-27-2015 
24 Batteries

2 $436.00 $872.00 included included $900.00 $1,800.00 $425.00 $850.00 included included $880.00 $1,760.00

12. Judicial Towers/CA 
Penthouse, Antenna
556 M. McDonough 
Street
Decatur, GA 30030

Liebert  8 KVA
Model #NB1250512600
SN-0708101005BU7LH
GENESIS NP7-12FTR
DATE CODE 
E130624XC
60 Batteries

1 $436.00 $436.00 included included $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $425.00 $425.00 included included $3,700.00 $3,700.00



ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 

13. Fire Station 10, 
Antenna
1686 Constitution 
Road
Decatur, GA 30316

Toshiba 8 KVA 
Model #1600 XPI
H3BG2L080C6IT
SN-160900102
YUASA REW45-12FR
12V 9.0AH 
12 Batteries

Toshiba 8 KVA 
Model #1600 XPI
H3BG2L080C6IT
SN-160900105
YUASA REW45-12FR
12V 9.0AH 
12 Batteries

2 $436.00 $872.00 included included $600.00 $1,200.00 $425.00 $850.00 included included $600.00 $1,200.00

14. Stone Mountain Park 
1000 Robert E Lee 
Blvd Stone Mountain, 
GA 30083

Toshiba 8KV A
Model 1600 XPI 
H3BG2L080C6IT 
SN-170301692 
Installed 9/22/2017 
24 Batteries

1 $436.00 $436.00 included included $900.00 $900.00 $425.00 $425.00 included included $880.00 $880.00

15

GENERAL COST

Emergency Responses: enter bidder’s hourly rate for Emergency 
Response to any facility site listed in this Price Schedule (price 
to include trip charge, if any, and all costs to the County-except 
parts).  Emergency Hourly Rate for all items:  $______________

$200.00

included $132,540.00TOTAL $22,926.00 included $127,001.00 $21,875.00

$214.00



ITB NO.: 21-101341
ITB NAME: UPS (INSPECTION,MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR) 
(ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH 2 OPTIONS TO RENEW)

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: 03/03/2021
PRICE OPENING: 03/12/2021

AGENT: LOLA AWONUSI 

ITEM 
NO.

LOCATION EQUIPMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

MAKE & MODEL

QUANTITY

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

PRICE
Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service
Each

PRICE
 Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 
Each

PRICE
 Semi 

Annual 
Major 

PM 
Service 

Extended

PRICE
Replace
Battery

Each

PRICE
Replace 
Battery

Extended

AC & DC POWER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC POWER AND ENERGY SERVICES
COMPANY 

16

17

Attendance at Mandatory LSBE Meeting (Yes/No)

Witness Signature:

Agent Signature:

20%

Yes

Power And Energy Services, Inc., 1781 Westfork Dr. Suite 108, Lithia Springs, GA 30122 

Battery Systems was deemed non-responsive for failure to submit documentation demonstrating a minimum of five (5) years of experience in UPS and emergency power system repair and maintenance.

Notes:

Recommend award to the lowest resposive and responsible bidders:
AC & DC Power Technologies, 5195 Southridge Parkway, Suite 120, College Park, GA 30349

Weissco Power LLC was deemed non-responsive for failure to submit price schedule in a separate sealed envelope.

Percentage above bidder’s invoice cost for any and all pieces of 
equipment or parts required for repairs or replacements: 

Number of Bids Received

20%

4

Labor rate for all repairs, service and battery replacement: enter 
bidder’s hourly rate for response to any facility site listed in this 
Price Schedule (price to include trip charge, if any, and all costs 
to the County-except parts): 

$143.00 $140.00

NONE PROVIDED
Yes
Yes

LSBE Participation Benchmark / GFE

Separate Sealed Price Schedule (Yes/No)

NONE PROVIDED
Yes


